

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS**  
**ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**McCALL GIBSON SWEDLUND BARFOOT PLLC**  
Certified Public Accountants



**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**

**MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS**

**ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT**

**JUNE 30, 2018**



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1-2
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	3-7
BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET	8-9
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION	10
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES	11-12
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	13
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	14-25
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL-GENERAL FUND	27-28
OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
LONG-TERM DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS	30



**McCALL GIBSON SWEDLUND BARFOOT PLLC**  
*Certified Public Accountants*

13100 Wortham Center Drive  
Suite 235  
Houston, Texas 77065-5610  
(713) 462-0341  
Fax (713) 462-2708  
E-Mail: [mgsb@mgsbpllc.com](mailto:mgsb@mgsbpllc.com)

9600 Great Hills Trail  
Suite 150W  
Austin, Texas 78759  
(512) 610-2209  
[www.mgsbpllc.com](http://www.mgsbpllc.com)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors  
East Montgomery County Improvement District  
Montgomery County, Texas

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, component unit, and each major fund of East Montgomery County Improvement District (the "District"), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

**Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

**Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.





## **Opinions**

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, component unit, and each major fund of the District as of June 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

## **Other Matters**

### *Required Supplementary Information*

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's Discussion and Analysis and the Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance – Budget and Actual – General Fund be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

### *Other Information*

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements. The other supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The other supplementary information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot PLLC  
Certified Public Accountants  
Houston, Texas

October 11, 2018



**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

Management's discussion and analysis of East Montgomery County Improvement District's (the "District") financial performance provides an overview of the District's financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018. Please read it in conjunction with the District's financial statements.

**USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT**

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The basic financial statements include: (1) combined fund financial statements and government-wide financial statements and (2) notes to the financial statements. The combined fund financial statements and government-wide financial statements combine both: (1) the Statement of Net Position and Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and (2) the Statement of Activities and Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances. This report also includes required and other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements.

**GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The District's annual report includes two financial statements combining the governmental-wide financial statements and the fund financial statements. The government-wide financial statements provide both long-term and short-term information about the District's overall status. Financial reporting at this level uses a perspective similar to that found in the private sector with its basis in full accrual accounting and elimination or reclassification of internal activities.

The Statement of Net Position includes all of the District's assets and liabilities, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District as a whole is improving or deteriorating. Evaluation of the overall health of the District would extend to other non-financial factors.

The Statement of Activities reports how the District's net position changed during the current fiscal year. All current year revenues and expenses are included regardless of when cash is received or paid. The District's Component Unit includes activities related to the East Montgomery County Improvement District Economic Development Zone Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4.

**FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The combined statements also include fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District has three governmental fund types. The General Fund accounts for resources not accounted for in another fund, sales and hotel tax receipts, economic development expenditures and general expenditures. The Debt Service Fund accounts for transfers from the General Fund that are restricted, committed or assigned for servicing bond debt and the cost of assessing and collecting taxes. The Capital Projects Fund accounts for financial resources restricted, committed or assigned for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities and related costs.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

**FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Governmental funds are reported in each of the financial statements. The focus in the fund statements provides a distinctive view of the District's governmental funds. These statements report short-term fiscal accountability focusing on the use of spendable resources and balances of spendable resources available at the end of the year. They are useful in evaluating annual financing requirements of the District and the commitment of spendable resources for the near-term.

Since the government-wide focus includes the long-term view, comparisons between these two perspectives may provide insight into the long-term impact of short-term financing decisions. The adjustments columns, the Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position and the Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances to the Statement of Activities explain the differences between the two presentations and assist in understanding the differences between these two perspectives.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The accompanying notes to the financial statements provide information essential to a full understanding of the government-wide and fund financial statements.

**OTHER INFORMATION**

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required supplementary information ("RSI"). The budgetary comparison schedule is included as RSI for the General Fund.

**GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS**

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the District's financial position. In the case of the District, assets exceeded liabilities by \$7,773,376 as of June 30, 2018. The following table provides a summary of the District's Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

**GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (Continued)**

	<u>Summary of Changes in the Statement of Net Position</u>		
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>Change Positive (Negative)</u>
Current and Other Assets	\$ 7,269,707	\$ 7,582,783	\$ (313,076)
Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation)	<u>8,187,673</u>	<u>9,635,309</u>	<u>(1,447,636)</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 15,457,380</u>	<u>\$ 17,218,092</u>	<u>\$ (1,760,712)</u>
Bonds Payable	\$ 7,049,444	\$ 7,144,366	\$ 94,922
Other Liabilities	<u>634,560</u>	<u>1,347,020</u>	<u>712,460</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 7,684,004</u>	<u>\$ 8,491,386</u>	<u>\$ 807,382</u>
Net Position:			
Net Investment in Capital Assets	\$ 1,235,442	\$ 2,586,908	\$ (1,351,466)
Restricted	2,028,068	2,005,101	22,967
Unrestricted	<u>4,509,866</u>	<u>4,134,697</u>	<u>375,169</u>
Total Net Position	<u>\$ 7,773,376</u>	<u>\$ 8,726,706</u>	<u>\$ (953,330)</u>

The following table provides a summary of the District's operations for the years ended June 30, 2018, and June 30, 2017

	<u>Summary of Changes in the Statement of Activities</u>		
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>Change Positive (Negative)</u>
Revenues:			
Sales Tax Revenues	\$ 10,809,838	\$ 9,424,801	\$ 1,385,037
Other Revenues	<u>399,633</u>	<u>407,915</u>	<u>(8,282)</u>
Total Revenues	<u>\$ 11,209,471</u>	<u>\$ 9,832,716</u>	<u>\$ 1,376,755</u>
Total Expenses	<u>12,162,801</u>	<u>8,843,656</u>	<u>(3,319,145)</u>
Change in Net Position	<u>\$ (953,330)</u>	<u>\$ 989,060</u>	<u>\$ (1,942,390)</u>
Net Position, Beginning of Year	<u>8,726,706</u>	<u>7,737,646</u>	<u>989,060</u>
Net Position, End of Year	<u>\$ 7,773,376</u>	<u>\$ 8,726,706</u>	<u>\$ (953,330)</u>

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

**FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS**

The District's combined fund balances as of June 30, 2018, were \$6,805,888, an increase of \$397,151 from prior year.

The General Fund fund balance increased by \$375,169, primarily due to sales tax revenues and revenues from the sale of land being greater than economic development and administrative costs.

The Debt Service Fund fund balance increased by \$20,734 due to debt service interest and principal costs being less than the amount of funds transferred from the General Fund.

The Capital Projects Fund fund balance increased by \$1,248 due to investment revenues.

**GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS**

The Board of Directors did not amend the budget during the current fiscal year. Actual revenues were \$333,951 more than budgeted revenues, primarily due to greater than anticipated sales tax revenues received as well as proceeds from the sale of land. Actual expenditures were \$44,371 less than budgeted.

**CAPITAL ASSETS**

Capital assets as of June 30, 2018, total \$8,187,673 (net of accumulated depreciation) and include land, buildings and equipment. When completed, certain utilities are conveyed to other governmental entities for operations and maintenance. Current year additions included the construction of utilities and roads (which will ultimately be conveyed to other entities for ownership and maintenance), community center, and equipment.

Capital Assets At Year-End, Net of Accumulated Depreciation			
	2018	2017	Change Positive (Negative)
Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated:			
Land and Land Improvements	\$ 1,815,341	\$ 1,802,320	\$ 13,021
Construction in Progress	136,890	3,467,634	(3,330,744)
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation:			
Buildings and Equipment	6,235,442	4,365,355	1,870,087
Total Net Capital Assets	\$ 8,187,673	\$ 9,635,309	\$ (1,447,636)

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

**LONG-TERM DEBT ACTIVITY**

At year-end, the District had total bond debt payable of \$7,155,000. The changes in the debt position of the District during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, are summarized as follows:

Bond Debt Payable, July 1, 2017	\$ 7,255,000
Less: Bond Principal Paid	<u>100,000</u>
Bond Debt Payable, June 30, 2018	<u><u>\$ 7,155,000</u></u>

The District's underlying rating is "A." The Series 2009 Bonds carry insured ratings of "AA" by S&P based on insurance issued by Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. The above ratings are as of June 30, 2018, and remain unchanged from the prior year.

**CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S MANAGEMENT**

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be addressed to East Montgomery County Improvement District, 3700 Buffalo Speedway, Suite 830, Houston, TX 77098.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**STATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND**  
**GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

	<u>General Fund</u>	<u>Debt Service Fund</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,085,477	\$ 790,103
Investments	1,555,982	1,317,220
Receivables:		
Sales Taxes	1,898,019	
Other	1,500	1,486
Due from Other Funds		90,000
Prepaid Costs	26,532	
Due from Other Governmental Units	319,750	
Due From Component Unit	176,425	
Land		
Construction in Progress		
Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation)		
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>\$ 5,063,685</u>	<u>\$ 2,198,809</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Accounts Payable	\$ 463,819	\$
Accrued Interest Payable		
Due to Primary Government		
Due to Governmental Funds	90,000	
Long-Term Liabilities:		
Bonds Payable, Due Within One Year		
Bonds Payable, Due After One Year		
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u>\$ 553,819</u>	<u>\$ -0-</u>
<b>FUND BALANCES</b>		
Nonspendable: Prepaid Costs	\$ 26,532	\$
Restricted for Authorized Construction		
Restricted for Debt Service		2,198,809
Restricted for Hotel/Motel Tax Obligations	904,037	
Committed for Construction	883,365	
Assigned for Special Events	97,445	
Unassigned	2,598,487	
<b>TOTAL FUND BALANCES</b>	<u>\$ 4,509,866</u>	<u>\$ 2,198,809</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES</b>	<u>\$ 5,063,685</u>	<u>\$ 2,198,809</u>
<b>NET POSITION</b>		
Net Investment in Capital Assets		
Restricted for Debt Service		
Unrestricted		
<b>TOTAL NET POSITION</b>		

The accompanying notes to the financial  
statements are an integral part of this report.



Capital Projects Fund	Total	Adjustments	Statement of Net Position	Component Unit
\$ 474	\$ 1,876,054	\$	\$ 1,876,054	\$ 578,676
96,739	2,969,941		2,969,941	
	1,898,019		1,898,019	9,709
	2,986		2,986	
	90,000	(90,000)		
	26,532		26,532	
	319,750		319,750	
	176,425		176,425	
		1,815,341	1,815,341	
		136,890	136,890	
		6,235,442	6,235,442	
<u>\$ 97,213</u>	<u>\$ 7,359,707</u>	<u>\$ 8,097,673</u>	<u>\$ 15,457,380</u>	<u>\$ 588,385</u>
\$	\$ 463,819	\$	\$ 463,819	\$ 75
		170,741	170,741	
	90,000	(90,000)		176,425
		110,000	110,000	
		6,939,444	6,939,444	
<u>\$ -0-</u>	<u>\$ 553,819</u>	<u>\$ 7,130,185</u>	<u>\$ 7,684,004</u>	<u>\$ 176,500</u>
\$	\$ 26,532	\$ (26,532)	\$	\$
97,213	97,213	(97,213)		
	2,198,809	(2,198,809)		
	904,037	(904,037)		
	883,365	(883,365)		
	97,445	(97,445)		
	2,598,487	(2,598,487)		411,884
<u>\$ 97,213</u>	<u>\$ 6,805,888</u>	<u>\$ (6,805,888)</u>	<u>\$ - 0 -</u>	<u>\$ 411,884</u>
<u>\$ 97,213</u>	<u>\$ 7,359,707</u>			
		\$ 1,235,442	\$ 1,235,442	\$
		2,028,068	2,028,068	
		4,509,866	4,509,866	411,884
		<u>\$ 7,773,376</u>	<u>\$ 7,773,376</u>	<u>\$ 411,884</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this report.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET  
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION  
JUNE 30, 2018**

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds	\$	6,805,888
--	----	-----------

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as assets in the governmental funds.		8,187,673
--	--	-----------

Certain liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are not reported as liabilities in the governmental funds. These liabilities at year end consist of:

Accrued Interest Payable	\$ (170,741)	
Bonds Payable	<u>(7,049,444)</u>	<u>(7,220,185)</u>
Total Net Position - Governmental Activities	\$	<u><u>7,773,376</u></u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this report.

**THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK**

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF  
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

	<u>General Fund</u>	<u>Debt Service Fund</u>
<b>REVENUES</b>		
Sales Taxes	\$ 10,809,838	\$
Hotel/Motel Taxes	185,187	
Event Revenues	64,571	
Rents, Investments and Other Revenues	<u>241,355</u>	<u>17,862</u>
<b>TOTAL REVENUES</b>	<u>\$ 11,300,951</u>	<u>\$ 17,862</u>
<b>EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES</b>		
Service Operations:		
Programs:		
Community Development	\$ 3,281,594	\$
Economic Development	1,489,522	
Scholarships	704,683	
Administrative:		
Professional Fees	196,509	
Salaries and Benefits	863,535	
Other	775,833	575
Conveyance of Assets		
Building	625,743	
Depreciation		
Capital Outlay	2,423,210	
Debt Service:		
Bond Principal		100,000
Bond Interest		<u>461,706</u>
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES</b>	<u>\$ 10,360,629</u>	<u>\$ 562,281</u>
<b>EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES</b>	<u>\$ 940,322</u>	<u>\$ (544,419)</u>
<b>OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)</b>		
Transfers In(Out)	<u>\$ (565,153)</u>	<u>\$ 565,153</u>
<b>NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES</b>	<u>\$ 375,169</u>	<u>\$ 20,734</u>
<b>CHANGE IN NET POSITION</b>		
<b>FUND BALANCES/NET POSITION - JULY 1, 2017</b>	<u>4,134,697</u>	<u>2,178,075</u>
<b>FUND BALANCES/NET POSITION - JUNE 30, 2018</b>	<u>\$ 4,509,866</u>	<u>\$ 2,198,809</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial  
statements are an integral part of this report.

<u>Capital Projects Fund</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Adjustments</u>	<u>Statement of Activities</u>	<u>Component Unit</u>
\$	\$ 10,809,838	\$	\$ 10,809,838	\$ 393,925
	185,187		185,187	
	64,571		64,571	
<u>1,248</u>	<u>260,465</u>	<u>(110,590)</u>	<u>149,875</u>	<u>25</u>
<u>\$ 1,248</u>	<u>\$ 11,320,061</u>	<u>\$ (110,590)</u>	<u>\$ 11,209,471</u>	<u>\$ 393,950</u>
\$	\$ 3,281,594	\$	\$ 3,281,594	\$
	1,489,522		1,489,522	
	704,683		704,683	
	196,509		196,509	6,191
	863,535		863,535	
	776,408	8,986	785,394	5,273
		3,451,588	3,451,588	
	625,743		625,743	
		299,683	299,683	
	2,423,210	(2,423,210)		
	100,000	(100,000)		
	461,706	2,844	464,550	
<u>\$ -0-</u>	<u>\$ 10,922,910</u>	<u>\$ 1,239,891</u>	<u>\$ 12,162,801</u>	<u>\$ 11,464</u>
\$ 1,248	\$ 397,151	\$ (1,350,481)	\$ (953,330)	\$ 382,486
\$ - 0 -	\$ - 0 -	\$ - 0 -	\$ - 0 -	\$ - 0 -
\$ 1,248	\$ 397,151	\$ (397,151)	\$	\$
		(953,330)	(953,330)	\$ 382,486
<u>95,965</u>	<u>6,408,737</u>	<u>2,317,969</u>	<u>8,726,706</u>	<u>29,398</u>
<u>\$ 97,213</u>	<u>\$ 6,805,888</u>	<u>\$ 967,488</u>	<u>\$ 7,773,376</u>	<u>\$ 411,884</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this report.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF  
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES  
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds	\$	397,151
--	----	---------

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because:

Governmental funds do not account for depreciation. However, in the Statement of Net Position, capital assets are depreciated and depreciation expense is recorded in the Statement of Activities.		(299,683)
--	--	-----------

In the Statement of Net Position, capital assets are increased by new purchases and reduced for assets sold. Also, the District reflects an expense for assets constructed and conveyed to other entities for ownership and maintenance.		(1,147,954)
--	--	-------------

Governmental funds report bond principal payments as expenditures. However, in the Statement of Net Position, bond principal payments are reported as decreases in long-term liabilities.		100,000
---	--	---------

Governmental funds report interest expenditures on long-term debt as expenditures in the year paid. However, in the Statement of Net Position, interest is accrued on the long-term debt through fiscal year-end.		(2,844)
---	--	---------

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities	\$	<u>(953,330)</u>
--	----	------------------

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this report.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 1. CREATION OF DISTRICT**

East Montgomery County Improvement District of Montgomery County, Texas, a special district and political subdivision of the State of Texas, was created and established by Senate Bill No. 921 passed by the 75<sup>th</sup> Legislature, Regular Session, and signed on June 20, 1997. Senate Bill No. 1648 amended Senate Bill No. 921 and was signed into law by the Governor on May 20, 1999. Senate Bill No. 1772 amended Senate Bill No. 921, as amended by Senate Bill 1648, and was signed into law by the Governor during the 77<sup>th</sup> Texas State legislative session. Senate Bill No. 1772 took effect September 1, 2001. House Bill No. 4015 amended Senate Bill No. 921, as amended by Senate Bill 1648 and Senate Bill 1772, and was signed into law by the Governor during the 80<sup>th</sup> Texas State legislative session. Senate Bill 2453 amended House Bill No. 4015 during the 81<sup>st</sup> Texas State legislative session. The District was created to promote, develop, encourage, and maintain employment, commerce, economic development, and public welfare in the eastern area of Montgomery County. The District's Board of Directors held its organizational meeting on June 24, 1997, and sold its first series of bonds in October 2000.

The boundaries of the District, as amended by Senate Bill 1772, are coextensive with the boundaries of the New Caney Independent School District and the Splendora Independent School District, as those boundaries existed on January 1, 1997, but the District does not include any portion of the City of Houston as it existed on January 1, 1997, and does not include any portion of the New Caney Independent School District as the boundaries of the District exist on September 1, 2001, or as they may exist in the future, located in Harris County.

The District is governed by an eight-member Board of Directors and employs permanent staff, which includes a President/CEO.

**NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB"). In addition, the accounting records of the District are maintained generally in accordance with the *Water District Financial Management Guide* published by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (the "Commission").

The District is a political subdivision of the State of Texas governed by an elected board. GASB has established the criteria for determining whether or not an entity is a primary government or a component unit of a primary government. The primary criteria are that it has a separately elected governing body, it is legally separate, and it is fiscally independent of other state and local governments. Under these criteria, the District is considered a primary government and is not a component unit of any other government. East Montgomery County Improvement District Economic Development Zone Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 meet the component unit criteria for inclusion in the District's financial statements.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Financial Statement Presentation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GASB Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards Part II, Financial Reporting (“GASB Codification”).

GASB Codification sets forth standards for external financial reporting for all state and local government entities, which include a requirement for a Statement of Net Position and a Statement of Activities. It requires the classification of net position into three components: Net Investment in Capital Asset; Restricted; and Unrestricted. These classifications are defined as follows:

- Net Investment in Capital Assets – This component of net position consists of capital assets, including restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvements of those assets.
- Restricted Net Position – This component of net position consists of external constraints placed on the use of assets imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulation of other governments or constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
- Unrestricted Net Position – This component of net position consists of assets that do not meet the definition of Restricted or Net Investment in Capital Assets.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, generally it is the District’s policy to use restricted resources first.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display information about the District as a whole. The District’s Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities are combined with the governmental fund financial statements. The District is viewed as a special-purpose government and has the option of combining these financial statements.

The Statement of Net Position is reported by adjusting the governmental fund types to report on the full accrual basis, economic resource basis, which recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations. Any amounts recorded due to and due from other funds are eliminated in the Statement of Net Position.



**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Government-Wide Financial Statements (Continued)

The Statement of Activities is reported by adjusting the governmental fund types to report only items related to current year revenues and expenditures. Items such as capital outlay are allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. Internal activities between governmental funds, if any, are eliminated by adjustment to obtain net total revenue and expense of the government-wide Statement of Activities.

The District's Component Unit includes activities related to the East Montgomery County Improvement District Economic Development Zone Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4.

Fund Financial Statements

As discussed above, the District's fund financial statements are combined with the government-wide statements. The fund statements include a Balance Sheet and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances.

Governmental Funds - The District has three governmental funds and considers these to be major funds.

General Fund – To account for resources not required to be accounted for in another fund, sales tax receipts, hotel/motel tax receipts, economic development expenditures, and general operating expenditures.

Debt Service Fund – To account for financial resources restricted, committed or assigned for servicing bond debt.

Capital Projects Fund – To account for financial resources restricted, committed or assigned for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities.

Basis of Accounting

The District uses the modified accrual basis of accounting for governmental fund types. The modified accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues when both "measurable and available." Measurable means the amount can be determined. Available means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay current liabilities. The District considers revenue reported in governmental funds to be available if they are collectible within 60 days after year end. Also, under the modified accrual basis of accounting, expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on long-term debt, which are recognized as expenditures when payment is due.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Basis of Accounting (Continued)

Amounts transferred from one fund to another fund are reported as other financing sources or uses. Loans by one fund to another fund and amounts paid by one fund for another fund are reported as interfund receivables and payables in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet if there is intent to repay the amount and if the debtor fund has the ability to repay the advance on a timely basis.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include office equipment and fixtures and vehicles, are reported in the government-wide Statement of Net Position. All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost is not available. Donated assets are valued at their fair market value on the date donated. Repairs and maintenance are recorded as expenditures in the governmental fund incurred and as an expense in the government-wide Statement of Activities. Capital asset additions, improvements and preservation costs that extend the life of an asset are capitalized and depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset. Interest costs, including developer interest, engineering fees and certain other costs are capitalized as part of the asset.

Assets are capitalized, including infrastructure assets, if they have an original cost greater than \$5,000 and a useful life over two years. Depreciation is calculated on each class of depreciable property using the straight-line method of depreciation. Estimated useful lives are as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Building and Improvements	40
Furniture and Equipment	7

Budgeting

In compliance with governmental accounting principles, the Board of Directors annually adopts an unappropriated budget for the General Fund. The budget was not amended during the current fiscal year.

Pensions

The District has seven employees. The District makes matching contributions into a 401(k) plan for its employees. See Note 9 for more information on the retirement plan.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Measurement Focus

Measurement focus is a term used to describe which transactions are recognized within the various financial statements. In the government-wide Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities, the governmental activities are presented using the economic resources measurement focus. The accounting objectives of this measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in net position, financial position, and cash flows. All assets and liabilities associated with the activities are reported. Fund equity is classified as net position.

Governmental fund types are accounted for on a spending or financial flow measurement focus. Accordingly, only current assets and current liabilities are included on the Balance Sheet, and the reported fund balances provide an indication of available spendable or appropriable resources. Operating statements of governmental fund types report increases and decreases in available spendable resources. Fund balances in governmental funds are classified using the following hierarchy:

*Nonspendable*: amounts that cannot be spent either because they are in nonspendable form or because they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

*Restricted*: amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constitutional provisions, or enabling legislation, or because of constraints that are imposed externally.

*Committed*: amounts that can be spent only for purposes determined by a formal action of the Board of Directors. The Board is the highest level of decision-making authority for the District. This action must be made no later than the end of the fiscal year. Commitments may be established, modified, or rescinded only through ordinances or resolutions approved by the Board.

*Assigned*: amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed, but that are intended to be used for specific purposes. The District has assigned \$97,445 for special events.

*Unassigned*: all other spendable amounts in the General Fund.

When expenditures are incurred for which restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned fund balances are available, the District considers amounts to have been spent first out of restricted funds, then committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**NOTE 3. LONG-TERM DEBT**

The District's bonds payable at June 30, 2018, consists of the following:

	Series 2009 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds
Amount Outstanding - June 30, 2018	\$ 7,155,000
Interest Rates	5.50% - 6.625%
Maturity Dates – Serially Beginning/Ending	August 15, 2018/2039
Interest Payment Dates	August 15/ February 15
Callable Dates	August 15, 2022*

\* Or any date thereafter, at the option of the District, as a whole or in part, at a price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption. Term bonds maturing on August 15, 2029, and August 15, 2039, are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption commencing on August 15, 2025, and August 15, 2030, respectively. The Term Bonds of a given maturity required to be redeemed shall be selected by lot or other customary random method.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 3. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)**

The following is a summary of transactions regarding bonds payable for the year ended June 30, 2018:

	July 1, 2017	Additions	Retirements	June 30, 2018
Bonds Payable	\$ 7,255,000	\$	\$ 100,000	\$ 7,155,000
Unamortized Discounts	(110,634)	—	(5,078)	(105,556)
Bonds Payable, Net	\$ 7,144,366	\$ -0-	\$ 94,922	\$ 7,049,444
		Amount Due Within One Year		\$ 110,000
		Amount Due After One Year		6,939,444
		Bonds Payable, Net		\$ 7,049,444

Revenues pledged to service the debt from the outstanding bonds of the District include 3/4% of the sales tax collections within the District. See also Note 6. As of June 30, 2018, the debt service requirements on the bonds outstanding were as follows:

Fiscal Year	Principal	Interest	Total
2019	\$ 110,000	\$ 455,406	\$ 565,406
2020	120,000	448,656	568,656
2021	130,000	441,631	571,631
2022	140,000	434,206	574,206
2023	155,000	425,900	580,900
2024-2028	1,015,000	1,967,811	2,982,811
2029-2033	1,605,000	1,567,453	3,172,453
2034-2038	2,510,000	899,344	3,409,344
2039-2040	1,370,000	92,754	1,462,754
	\$ 7,155,000	\$ 6,733,161	\$ 13,888,161

**NOTE 4. SIGNIFICANT BOND ORDER AND LEGAL REQUIREMENTS**

The bond order states that the District is required to provide continuing disclosure of certain general financial information and operating data to certain information repositories. This information, along with the audited annual financial statements, is to be provided within six months after the end of each fiscal year shall continue to be provided through the life of the bonds.

The District maintains in its Debt Service Fund a “Required Reserve” equal to the maximum annual principal and interest requirements on its bonds during the fiscal year. The District transferred \$565,153 from the General Fund to the Debt Service Fund to provide for current and future debt service payments on the outstanding bonds. Of the total transfers, \$90,000 is recorded as an interfund liability at year end.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 5. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS**

Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a government will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The District’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with the provisions of Texas statutes.

Texas statutes require that any cash balance in any fund shall, to the extent not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, be continuously secured by a valid pledge to the District of securities eligible under the laws of Texas to secure the funds of the District, having an aggregate market value, including accrued interest, at all times equal to the uninsured cash balance in the fund to which such securities are pledged. At fiscal year end, the carrying amount of the District’s deposits was \$2,431,054 and the bank balance was \$3,878,029. The District was not exposed to custodial credit risk at year-end. The carrying values of the deposits are included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position at June 30, 2018, as listed below:

	Cash	Certificates of Deposit	Total
GENERAL FUND	\$ 1,085,477	\$	\$ 1,085,477
DEBT SERVICE FUND	790,103	555,000	1,345,103
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND	474		474
TOTAL DEPOSITS	\$ 1,876,054	\$ 555,000	\$ 2,431,054

Investments

Under Texas law, the District is required to invest its funds under written investment policies that primarily emphasize safety of principal and liquidity and that address investment diversification, yield, maturity, and the quality and capability of investment management, and all District funds must be invested in accordance with the following investment objectives: understanding the suitability of the investment to the District’s financial requirements, first; preservation and safety of principal, second; liquidity, third; marketability of the investments if the need arises to liquidate the investment before maturity, fourth; diversification of the investment portfolio, fifth; and yield, sixth. The District’s investments must be made “with judgment and care, under prevailing circumstances, that a person of prudence, discretion, and intelligence would exercise in the management of the person’s own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of capital and the probable income to be derived.” No person may invest District funds without express written authority from the Board of Directors.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 5. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)**

Investments (Continued)

Texas statutes include specifications for and limitations applicable to the District and its authority to purchase investments as defined in the Public Funds Investment Act. The District has adopted a written investment policy to establish the guidelines by which it may invest. This policy is reviewed annually. The District’s investment policy may be more restrictive than the Public Funds Investment Act.

The District invests in TexPool, an external investment pool that is not SEC-registered. The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts has oversight of the pool. Federated Investors, Inc. manages the daily operations of the pool under a contract with the Comptroller. TexPool measures its portfolio assets at amortized cost. As a result, the District also measures its investments in TexPool at amortized cost for financial reporting purposes. There are no limitations or restrictions on withdrawals from TexPool. Certificates of deposit are recorded at amortized cost.

As of June 30, 2018, the District had the following investments and maturities:

Fund and Investment Type	Fair Value	Maturities of Less Than 1 Year
<u>GENERAL FUND</u>		
TexPool	\$ 1,555,982	\$ 1,555,982
<u>DEBT SERVICE FUND</u>		
TexPool	762,220	762,220
Certificates of Deposit	555,000	555,000
<u>CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND</u>		
TexPool	96,739	96,739
<b>TOTAL INVESTMENTS</b>	<b>\$ 2,969,941</b>	<b>\$ 2,969,941</b>

Credit risk is the risk that the issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. At June 30, 2018, the District’s investment in TexPool was rated “AAAm” by Standard and Poor’s. The District also manages credit risk by investing in certificates of deposit with balances below FDIC insurance coverage.

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. The District considers the investment in TexPool to have a maturity of less than one year due to the fact the share position can usually be redeemed each day at the discretion of the District, unless there has been a significant change in value. The District also manages interest rate risk by investing in certificates of deposit with maturities of less than one year.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 5. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)**

Restrictions

All cash and investments of the Debt Service Fund are restricted for the payment of debt service and the cost of assessing and collecting taxes. All cash and investments of the Capital Projects Fund are restricted for the purchase of capital assets. All cash and investments of the Component Unit are restricted for the activities related to the East Montgomery County Improvement District Economic Development Zone Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4.

**NOTE 6. SALES AND USE TAX REVENUES**

In September 1997, the voters of the District authorized the District's Board of Directors to levy and collect a 1% sales and use tax within the District, subject to the applicable provisions of the Texas Tax Code. In November 2009, an additional local sales and use tax of 1/2% was approved by voters. The District relies on this tax for the funding of substantially all of its programs, functions and services. Three-quarters of one percent (3/4%) of the sales tax collections are pledged for the payment of principal and interest on the District's outstanding bonds.

**NOTE 7. CAPITAL ASSETS**

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2018:

	July 1, 2017	Increases	Decreases	June 30, 2018
<b>Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated</b>				
Land and Land Improvements	\$ 1,802,320	\$ 123,611	\$ 110,590	\$ 1,815,341
Construction in Progress	3,467,634	2,414,225	5,744,969	136,890
<b>Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated</b>	<u>\$ 5,269,954</u>	<u>\$ 2,537,836</u>	<u>\$ 5,855,559</u>	<u>\$ 1,952,231</u>
<b>Capital Assets Subject to Depreciation</b>				
Buildings and Equipment	\$ 7,686,966	\$ 2,169,770	\$ - 0 -	\$ 9,856,736
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>				
Buildings and Equipment	\$ 3,321,611	\$ 299,683	\$ - 0 -	\$ 3,621,294
<b>Total Depreciable Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation</b>	<u>\$ 4,365,355</u>	<u>\$ 1,870,087</u>	<u>\$ - 0 -</u>	<u>\$ 6,235,442</u>
<b>Total Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation</b>	<u><u>\$ 9,635,309</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,407,923</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,855,559</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,187,673</u></u>



**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 8. RISK MANAGEMENT**

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to and destruction of assets, errors and omissions and natural disasters for which the District carries commercial insurance. There have been no significant reductions in coverage from the prior year and there have been no settlements in the past three years.

**NOTE 9. QUALIFIED RETIREMENT PLAN**

On January 1, 2006, the District established a 401(k) plan for eligible employees. The full name of the plan is East Montgomery County Improvement District 401(k) Plan, and records are maintained on a 12-month calendar year. The Plan's administrator is the District, and contributions are held in a Trust Fund with trustees responsible for safekeeping. Eligibility requirements include completion of six months of service and attainment of the age of 21. The District makes matching contributions to the plan which are tax deferred.

**NOTE 10. SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM**

The District established an endowed scholarship program with East Montgomery County Scholarship Foundation ("EMCSF"). The District has committed to make an Annual Scholarship Contribution which refers to the total contribution to be made by the District to EMCSF consisting of an amount sufficient to fund 100% of the annual scholarship cost and any administrative costs of EMCSF and an annual contribution of an amount not less than \$50,000 for the growth of the EMCID Educational Scholarship Endowment Fund until the fund is sufficient to generate annual interest and earnings in an amount adequate to pay for the annual scholarships awarded under the Scholarship Program and administrative costs of EMCSF. Contribution expense was recognized under the current agreement for the year ended June 30, 2018, for \$704,683.

**NOTE 11. COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

From time to time, the District enters into agreements to promote the health, safety and general welfare of its residents, employers, employees and consumers in the District and of the general public to promote, develop, encourage and maintain employment, commerce, economic development and the public welfare in the eastern area of Montgomery County. During the current fiscal year, the District made community and economic development payments totaling \$4,771,116 to various organizations.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

Utility Development Agreement with East Montgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 3

The District entered into an agreement with East Montgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 3 (“District No. 3”) for the construction of certain utilities necessary to provide water, sewer, and drainage services to the service area, and to convey those utilities to District No. 3 upon their completion. Under the agreement, the costs, currently estimated to be \$319,750, are to be reimbursed with the proceeds of bonds to be issued by District No. 3.

Joint Agreement with Montgomery County Emergency Services District No. 7

The District has an agreement with Montgomery County Emergency Services District No. 7 (“ESD No. 7”) whereby the District makes payments to ESD No. 7 based on sales tax collections to be used to provide expanded emergency services within its boundaries. The agreement also provides for the District to make grants to ESD No. 7 of \$2,100,000, of which \$300,000 was paid on June 27, 2016, \$300,000 was paid on or before December 31, 2016, and the remaining \$1,500,000 is payable based on the following criteria: if the ad valorem tax revenue that will be received in each of the years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 (utilizing the January 1 certified assessed value for each such year and assuming the annual levy by ESD No. 7 of a \$0.10/\$100 of assessed valuation) by ESD No. 7 from the Grand Texas Development does not exceed \$300,000, the District will make an additional grant to ESD No. 7, payable on or before December 31 of such year(s), to make up the difference between \$300,000 minus the amount of such ad valorem tax funds received by ESD No. 7 in each such year. In the current fiscal year, the District made payments of \$709,336 to ESD No. 7.

The District also paid \$350,000 to ESD No. 7 on behalf of the former Montgomery County Emergency Services District No. 11 to improve, enhance, or support public safety and security, fire protection, emergency medical services, or law enforcement in the District.

Joint Agreement with Montgomery County Emergency Services District No. 6

The District has an agreement with Montgomery County Emergency Services District No. 6 (“ESD No. 6”) whereby the District makes payments to ESD No. 6 based on sales tax collections to be used to provide expanded emergency services within its boundaries. During the current fiscal year, the District made payments of \$1,086,950 to ESD No. 6.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**

**REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**JUNE 30, 2018**



**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND  
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

	<u>Original and Final Budget</u>	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Variance Positive (Negative)</u>
<b>REVENUES</b>			
Sales Tax Revenues	\$ 10,755,000	\$ 10,809,838	\$ 54,838
Hotel/Motel Taxes	140,000	185,187	45,187
Events, Rents, Investments and Other Revenues	<u>72,000</u>	<u>305,926</u>	<u>233,926</u>
<b>TOTAL REVENUES</b>	<u>\$ 10,967,000</u>	<u>\$ 11,300,951</u>	<u>\$ 333,951</u>
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>			
Services Operations:			
Programs:			
Community Development:			
ESD No. 6 Donation	\$ 1,010,000	\$ 1,086,950	\$ (76,950)
ESD No. 7 Donation	443,000	709,336	(266,336)
ESD No. 11 Donation	350,000	350,000	
Legal Fees	50,000	37,091	12,909
Special Events	1,727,000	627,369	1,099,631
Grants	<u>450,000</u>	<u>470,848</u>	<u>(20,848)</u>
Total Community Development Expenditures	<u>\$ 4,030,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,281,594</u>	<u>\$ 748,406</u>
Economic Development	<u>\$ 1,899,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,489,522</u>	<u>\$ 409,478</u>
Scholarships	<u>\$ 705,000</u>	<u>\$ 704,683</u>	<u>\$ 317</u>

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND  
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

	Original and Final Budget	Actual	Variance Positive (Negative)
<b>EXPENDITURES (Continued)</b>			
Administrative:			
Salaries	\$ 896,000	\$ 866,885	\$ 29,115
Mileage	7,000	5,115	1,885
Dues/Professional Memberships	30,000	23,673	6,327
Subscriptions	8,000	4,539	3,461
Office Equipment Lease	10,000	28,128	(18,128)
Computers/Software	50,000	40,258	9,742
Travel & Training	192,000	186,060	5,940
Professional Fees	212,000	196,509	15,491
Advertising	150,000	146,251	3,749
Accounting	55,000	50,671	4,329
Supplies	22,000	14,084	7,916
Printing	89,000	35,297	53,703
Delivery Fees	11,000	5,952	5,048
Postage	50,000	31,552	18,448
Telephone	60,000	16,112	43,888
Miscellaneous	55,100	184,791	(129,691)
Total Administrative Expenditures	<u>\$ 1,897,100</u>	<u>\$ 1,835,877</u>	<u>\$ 61,223</u>
Building/Capital Outlay	<u>\$ 1,873,900</u>	<u>\$ 3,048,953</u>	<u>\$ (1,175,053)</u>
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	<u>\$ 10,405,000</u>	<u>\$ 10,360,629</u>	<u>\$ 44,371</u>
<b>EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES</b>	<u>\$ 562,000</u>	<u>\$ 940,322</u>	<u>\$ 378,322</u>
<b>OTHER FINANCING SOURCES(USES)</b>			
Transfer to Debt Service	<u>\$ (562,000)</u>	<u>\$ (565,153)</u>	<u>\$ (3,153)</u>
<b>NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE</b>	\$ -0-	\$ 375,169	\$ 375,169
<b>FUND BALANCE - JULY 1, 2017</b>	<u>4,134,697</u>	<u>4,134,697</u>	
<b>FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2018</b>	<u>\$ 4,134,697</u>	<u>\$ 4,509,866</u>	<u>\$ 375,169</u>

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT**

**OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**JUNE 30, 2018**





**EAST MONTGOMERY COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
LONG-TERM DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS  
JUNE 30, 2018**

S E R I E S - 2 0 0 9			
Due During Fiscal Years Ending June 30	Principal Due August 15	Interest Due August 15/ February 15	Total
2019	\$ 110,000	\$ 455,406	\$ 565,406
2020	120,000	448,656	568,656
2021	130,000	441,631	571,631
2022	140,000	434,206	574,206
2023	155,000	425,900	580,900
2024	170,000	416,556	586,556
2025	185,000	406,349	591,349
2026	200,000	394,906	594,906
2027	220,000	382,044	602,044
2028	240,000	367,956	607,956
2029	265,000	352,491	617,491
2030	290,000	335,494	625,494
2031	320,000	316,012	636,012
2032	350,000	293,819	643,819
2033	380,000	269,637	649,637
2034	415,000	243,303	658,303
2035	455,000	214,484	669,484
2036	500,000	182,850	682,850
2037	545,000	148,235	693,235
2038	595,000	110,472	705,472
2039	655,000	69,070	724,070
2040	715,000	23,684	738,684
	\$ 7,155,000	\$ 6,733,161	\$ 13,888,161

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

